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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 6860 

Award No. 
Case No. 276 

(6rotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

(The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad (Former 
(ATSF Railway Company) 

STATEMENT OF Cl&M: 

1. The Carrier vlohted the Agreement on April 13, 2M15, when it issued 
Claimants, Mssrs. C. Dixon and J. D. Garcia, Level 8 30day record 
suspenslon for allegedly violatlng Maintenance of Way Opsrsting 
Rules 1.1.1, l.i.2, 6.50 and 6.61 for ClaImant failure to mahtsin a safe 
coume, failure to be alert and rttenthre, and fallwe to follow rules 
governlng traveling a track slewer machine rwsufflng in the mechine’s 
derailment and Injury to Claimant Dixon. 

2. As a consequence of the vlolatlon referred to in part (I), the Carder 
shall knmadistsly remove any menilon of ttds incident from Claimants’ 
personal records, and make them whole for any wages loot account of 
this incident 

FINDINGS 

Upon the whole record and all the evkfence, the Board finds that the partie8 

herein are Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as 

amended. Further, the Board Is duly con@tutad by Agreemenf has @isdictIon of the 

Parties and of the subject matter, and the Parties to thh dbputa were gfven due notice of 

the heering thereon. 

Claimant Garcia rsn or operated a TKO (tie knockout) machine, setf-powred by a 

diesel engine of appro~knately 60 HP. Claimant Dixon operated a much smaller machine, 

a track slewor, self-powered by a 20 HP Briggs i% Stratton engine sknliar to that used in a 

riding lawn mower. The TKO is much fastsr, larger and more powerfui than the track 

The machines were to be secured in a siding, referred to as a “hole.” Claimant 
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Dixon’s machine, being much Mwer, was apparently hmdering the movement of the 

equipment to the hole. The TKO then commenced pushing the track SVwer. it doralied 

at 8 crossing plank, throwing Claimant Dixon to the ground who dkt sustain an injury. 

As Is the custom, several track Supervbors were sent to the acene to determine 

the cau8e. 

The three Superviuora testlfied at the InvestigaVon and lt was their collective 

belief that each Claimant vioiated a number of Rules. thla ramdtad in each Claknant 

being aueesed 8 30day record suspension with a three year probatfonary perfod. 

it Is not a violatlon to push or tow machine unlta, but each machine muat have a 

tow bar attached. Apparently, the tow bars ara attached oniy when there ia naed for 

towing or pushing. 

Claimant Garcia VratiSed he attached the tow bar to hia machtne and Clamant 

Dixon wa8 to do the same. The purpose of the 8tVIChment of the tow bar was to enable 

the TKO to push the track slevmr (a much aiowfw machine) along quicker 80 that they 

could be shuttled eafaty to the ridlng. 

When the Track Supewlson were Inveatlgatfng the incident, ench Ciaknant wao to 

v&a a 8hor-l note advising what occurred. 

Claimant Dlxon wa8 not 8t the investigalfon although the Cwrlef followed the Rule 

In attemptlng to notify him of the investigation. Claimant Dixon wrote in his note that 

“Foreman sakt turn machine.” The Board kr not sure of what Cialmant Dbron meant by 

the aforequoted, but Claimant Garol8 teatfhad the Foreman instructed him to push the 

Vack sirwer to the Ming, a8 lt ia a much slower machine. 

Claimant Gsrcia stated he attached the tow bar and Ckimwtt Dixon was to do the 

---- 
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same. Whether or not there waa a tow bar attached to the track slewer was never 

established. The track slewer has a turntable and to move the machine over the track 

the turntable had to be in the up poaitlon to clear. Testimony was that the turntable was 

not up as it should have been. lt snagged on the crossing plank throwing Ckilmant to the 

ground. This was determined by the Carrler witness from the marks found on the 

croaaing plank and the turntable itself. 

It ia noted that the Foreman was not callad to the Investigetion, and as statad, 

Claimant Dlxon elected not to be there. Without their teatlmony, the Board assumaa that 

the Foreman Instructed the ClaImants to have the TKO push the back slewer. It la also 

assumed as fact as there Is no teatlmony to counter the evidence that the tumtable wea 

not being raised sufficiently. 

Claimant Dixon clearly WBS in violation of Rule 660.3. 

Although the Foreman may have instructed Claimant Garcia to push Claimant 

Dixon’s machine to reach the aMing quicker, but It ia alao fact no Supawviaor has the 

right to order any of the employeaa to violate any of the Rules. 

The fact that Claimant Garcia carrtes a tow bar that can be used ti tow or to push 

other equlpment convlncea this Board that the TKO does tow or push as found 

necessary. Claimant Garcia also testMad that hia speed whlk pushing was only three to 

five miles per hour, but the Car&r witness teadfled that the alwar woukl have stopped 

movement when ii hit the oroasbrg plank if it was nat being pushed aa It would not be 

powarful enough on its own to override the plank. 

Regarding the dlaclpllne aaaeased, Claimant Garcia wad hired on May 4,1996, and 

Claimant Dixon on March 12, 1984. Claimant Dixon’s record containa a Rule 1.5 vfolabon 
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and no other marks. Claimant Gamla had onty one prior on hla record, a formal 

reprimand for not weartng his seat belt. 

Claimant Garcia has to accept soms responalblMy for not noticing a tow bar on 

Ckdmant’a machine, but a 30day record auapenalon with a thrae-year probationary 

period wtll be reduced to a fomul reprimand. 

Regarding Claknant Dixon, his fallura to ralsa the tumtabis sufflclently to clear the 

tracks waa the primary cause of the accident taadlng to hb injuries. the 30day record 

suspension is appropriate. His choice to not attend the Imeattgation was at hla park. 

AWARD 

Clakn psrtlally sustalned for Claknant Garcia but denied for Claimant Dtion. 

This Board, after consldsration of the dispute ldentlfkd above, hereby ordera that 
an award favonbla to the Claimant(s) ba made. The Carder la ordered to make the 
award effective on or before 30 daya following the data the award la adopted. 

Rick B. behrli, Labor Member litam L. Yeck, Carriar M&tber 


